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Town of Aurora
Committee of Adjustment
Meeting Agenda

Thursday, April 13, 2017
7 p.m., Council Chambers, Town Hall

1. Approval of the Agenda
Recommended:

That the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved.
2. Declarations of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof

3. Adoption of the Minutes

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of March 9, 2017
Meeting Number 17-03

Recommended:

That the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 17-03 be
adopted as printed and circulated.



Committee of Adjustment Meeting No. 17-04
Thursday, April 13, 2017
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4. Presentation of Applications
1. Minor Variance Application: MV-2017-02A-D — Gery
74 Centre Street
o Deferred Application
2. Minor Variance Application: MV-2017-08 - Carlini
60 Centre Street
3. Permission Application: MV-2017-09 - Payne
63 Machell Avenue
4. Minor Variance Application: MV-2017-10 — Nitsotolis
10 Morland Crescent
5. New Business
6. Adjournment
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 10, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Jeff Healey, Planner, Planning and Building Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Gery
74 Centre Street
Lot 13, Registered Plan 107
File No. MV-2017-02(A-D)

On February 9, 2017 The owner is requesting minor variances to reduce the front yard
setback from 6.0 m to 3.8 m, thus requiring a variance of 2.2 m, a reduction in
encroachment for a front porch from 4.5 m to 2.4m, requiring a variance of 2.1 m a
reduction in encroachment for steps from 4.5 m to 1.1 metres, requiring a variance of
3.4 m and an increase in the maximum lot coverage from 35% to 38%, requiring a
variance of 3%.

The Owner has submitted revised drawings which propose to reduce the variance
request for the front yard setback and the encroachment projection for the front patio.
The applicant is now proposing to reduce the front yard setback from 6.0 m to 4.6 m,
requiring a variance of 1.4 m, reduce the encroachment for a front porch from 4.5 m to
2.6 m, requiring a variance of 1.9 m and the reduction in encroachment for steps from
4.5 m to 2.2m, requiring a variance of 2.3 m. There is no change to the massing of the
proposed building; therefore the lot coverage variance remains unchanged at 38%.

Planning staff have evaluated the proposed revision. The revised proposal aims to
address this concerns raised by neighbouring residents.

The conclusions in the memorandum dated February 9, 2017 continue to be the opinion
of staff, provided the revised variances are in keeping with the plans submitted for the
subject property dated February 27, 2017.

K\Planning & Building Senices\GOW\CouncilComm\StafiReponts\COAWariances\2017 Reports\MV-2017-02, (Gery), 74 Centre Street-
Revised Submission - JH - front yard, front porch, lot coverage.docx
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Town of Aurora

Planning and Building Services

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

DATE: April7, 2017

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/ Planning

Technician

RE: Permission Application
Payne
63 Machell Avenue
Lot 14 and 15, Registered Plan 36
File NO: MV-2017-09

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Owner has submitted a Permission Application to allow the construction of an enclosed
porch, second storey addition and deck to an existing legal non-conforming building.
Section 30.2 of the Zoning By-law states no buildings or structures shall be erected in the
Environmental Protection Zone. The Applicant is seeking Committee of Adjustment
Permission to construct an enclosed porch, second storey addition and deck to an existing
building that does not conform to the EP zone provisions. The use and the building were in
existence prior to the passing of Town of Aurora, Zoning By-law 2213-78 and are

considered a legal non-conforming use.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
CIRCULATED

Planning Services:

Building Services:

Infrastructure and Environmental Services:
Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services:
Central York Fire Services:

Alectra Utilities:

York Region:

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority:

COMMENTS RECEIVED

No objections.
No comments.
No objections.
No comments.
No comments received.
No objections.

No objections.

No objections subject to '
condition.
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BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application however there are conditions suggested
in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR PERMISSION

In addition to its powers under subsection (1), the Committee, upon any such
Application,

(a) where any land, building or structure, on the day the by-law was passed, was
lawfully used for a purpose prohibited by the by-law, may permit,

(i) the enlargement or extension of the building or structure, if the use that was
made of the building or structure on the day the by-law was passed, or a use
permitted under subclause (ii) continued until the date of the Application to the
Committee, but no Permission may be given to enlarge or extend the building or
structure beyond the limits of the land owned and used in connection therewith
on the day the by-law was passed, or

(ii) the use of such land, building or structure for a purpose that, in the opinion of
the Committee, is similar to the purpose for which it was used on the day the by-
law was passed or is more compatible with the uses permitted by the by-law than
the purpose for which it was used on the day the by-law was passed, if the use
for a purpose prohibited by the by-law or another use for a purpose previously
permitted by the Committee continued until the date of the Application to the
Committee; or

(b) where the uses of land, buildings or structures permitted in the by-law are defined in
general terms, may permit the use of any land, building or structure for any purpose
that, in the opinion of the committee, conforms with the uses permitted in the by-law.
R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, s. 45 (2).

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the APPLICATION
in the context of the legisiative framework and the comments contained herein.

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirnation from Lake Simcoe
Region Conservation Authority; that the Applicant has satisfied all concerns below and
as noted in the April 3, 2017 memo by Melinda Bessey, Development Planner:

e THAT the owner shall pay the LSRCA Review Fee of $500 in accordance with the
LSRCA Planning and Development Fees Policy (2017).
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2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
Notice of Decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reappiication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 4, 2017
TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Marty Rokos, Planner, Planning and Building Services
RE: Application for Permission
Glen Payne
63 Machell Drive

Lots 14 and 15, Registered Plan 36
File No. MV-2017-09

The owner is requesting Permission to expand an existing non-conforming building. The
owner proposes to construct an enclosed porch, deck, and second storey addition. The
property is zoned “Environmental Protection (EP) Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78.

Application MV-2017-09: to permit an enclosed porch, deck, and second storey
addition to an existing non-conforming building.

Planning staff have evaluated the application pursuant to the prescribed tests set out in
Section 45(2)(a) of the Planning Act as follows:

1. The use has been continuous

The existing house on the subject lands was constructed in 1961, which predates the
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. The building has served as a residence and is
acknowledged as a legal non-conforming use.

2. The use is on lands originally owned

The second storey, porch and deck are located entirely within the property boundaries
as they existed on the day that the Zoning By-law was passed.

3. There are no new separate buildings

The proposal is to construct an addition to the existing building as well as an attached
deck and covered porch. The owner proposes to enclose the existing front porch with
no expansion of the porch footprint. The porch is identified in the application drawings
as a mudroom.
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General Comments

The second storey addition and enclosed porch are proposed within the footprint of the
existing house and unenclosed porch. The deck is proposed within the rear (east) yard.
The proposed addition, deck and porch comply with the minimum yard setbacks and
other performance standards for a single detached dwelling in the adjacent R5 Zone.

The subject lands are within the Generic Regulation Limits of the Lake Simcoe Region
Conservation Authority (LSRCA) and entirely within a floodplain. The LSRCA has issued
a permit for the proposed addition, porch and deck.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning staff are of the opinion that the Permission
application does not impact and is compatible with the amenities and the surrounding
neighbourhood, and is in the public interest. As such the Permission application meets
the tests set out in Section 45(2)(a) of the Planning Act, and therefore Staff have no
objection to the approval of Permission Application File:

MV-2017-09 (Payne).

K:\Planning & Building Services\GOWCouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2017 Reports\MV-2017-02 (Payne), 63 Machell - MPR -

namisginn lanal non.ennfamina doey
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MEMO MV-2017-08

Date: April 4, 2017
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re:  Application for Minor Variance (Carlini)
60 Centre Street

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application provided thal garage roof
downspouts located very close to east property line of the subject property are removed or
relocated to ensure that the storm water from the roof of the garage is not discharged onto the

adjacent neighbouring property.

Sabir Hussain,'
Municipa! Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:lnirastructure & Environmental Services\PDBAEngPInDeviDesignDevReview\Variances\2017\MV-2017-08 60 Centre Straet - Carlini sh.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Wednesday, April 05, 2017 2:52 PM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: April 13 COA Application Packages

Hi Justin we have no comments an any of these applications
Thanks

Jim

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: March-23-17 11:40 AM

To: McDonald, John (jmcdonald@cyfs.ca); developmentservices@york.ca; Ramunno, Marco; Letman, Glen; Tree, Jim;
Bazar, Afshin; Sethi, Kristal; Van Scheyndel, Janet; Mihail, Anca; Palombi, Palma

Subject: April 13 COA Application Packages

in accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment {COA) Application packages to be heard at the April 13 COA meeting:

MV-2017-08 - Carlini - 60 Centre Street
MV-2017-09 - Payne - 63 Machell Avenue
MV-2017-10 - Nitsotolis - 10 Morland Crescent

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustmenit/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services
Development Planning Division
Committee of Adjustment Section
Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 61

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

ileung@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca





Date:
Attention:
RE:

File No.:

Related Files:

Applicant:

Location

March 29" | 2017
Justin Leung

Request for Comments

MV-2017-08

Michael and Shelagh Carlini

60 Centre Street, Aurora

‘ alecti:é

J

utilities





COMMENTS:

|:l We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval

Ve have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following comments (attached below)

D We have reviewed the proposed Vanance Application and have the following concemns (attached below)

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review,
however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.

References:
s  Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition {Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition {Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, [atest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact.

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297
Fax: 505-532-4401

E-mail: stephen cranley@alectrautliies com
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Leung, Justin

From: Eshesh, Shahinaz <Shahinaz.Eshesh@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 4.00 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Minor Variances MV-2017-08, MV-2017-09, MV-2017-10 - Aurora
Attachments: MV-2017-08 application package.pdf; MV-2017-09 application package.pdf;

MV-2017-10 application package.pdf

Hello,

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the above captioned Minor Variance applications. The
Region has no objection to the following:

® MV-2017-08 - Carlini - 60 Centre Street
e MV-2017-09 - Payne - 63 Machell Avenue
s  MV-2017-10 - Nitsotolis - 20 Morland Crescent

Regards,

Shahinaz Eshesh, B. URPI. | Associate Planner, Programs and Process improvement,
Planning and Economic Development, Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
1-877-464-9675 ext. 71507 | shahinaz eshesh @ vork.ca | www. york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Comrnitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment bafore printing this email.

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:JLeung@aurora.cal
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 11:40 AM
To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; gletman@aurora.ca; jtree@aurora.ca;

ABazar@aurora.ca; KSethi@aurora.ca; jvanscheyndel@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca; PPalombi@aurora.ca
Subject: April 13 COA Application Packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA) Application packages to be heard at the April 13 COA meeting:

MV-2017-08 - Carlini - 60 Centre Street
MV-2017-09 - Payne - 63 Machell Avenue
MV-2017-10 - Nitsotolis - 10 Morland Crescent

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services
Development Planning Division





Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

www.LSRCA.on.ca

Sent by E-mail: jleung@aurora.ca

April 3, 2017
File No.: MV-2017-09

IMS No.: PVOC1853

Mr. Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer

Committee of Adjustment
Carporation of the Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, ON L4G 6J1

Dear Mr. Leung:

RE: Application for Miner Variance
63 Machell Avenue, Aurora Ontario

Thank you for circulating the captioned application to the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority (LSRCA) for
review and comment. It is our understanding the Applicant is seeking relief from the Zoning By-law to permit the
consiruction of an enclosed porch, second storey addition and deck to an existing legal non-conforming building.

Based on a review of current environmental mapping, the subject site is located within an area governed by
Ontario Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act. This is reflective of the subject site being within
an identified flood hazard area. Given that the site is within the regulated area, any site alteration or development
will need to be in accordance with the LSRCA Watershed Development Guidelines and is subject to a permit from
the LSRCA prior to the issuance of a municipal building permit.

The application has been reviewed in the context of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), The Lake Simcoe
Protection Plan {LSPP) and Ontario Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Autharities Act. It is noted that a
permit has been issued for the proposed works. This permit will expire September 16, 2017. Should the proposed
consiruction not be completed by September 16, 2017, the Applicant is advised to request an extension to the
permit. On this basis, , the LSRCA recommends approval of this application subject to the following conditions:

1. That the Owner shall pay the LSRCA Review Fee of $500 in accordance with the LSRCA Planning and
Development Fees Policy (2017).

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please call me.

Sincerely,
120 Bayview Parkway T 905.895,1281
Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 3W3 F 505.853.5881

Member of Conservation Ontario TF 1.800.465.0437





Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

Page 2 of 2

Melinda Bessey, MSc, MCIP, RPP

Development Planner S \Planning and Development Services\Planning Act\Planning Act Applications\Aurcra\157273_63 Machell Ave\Planning\4-3-2017-
Pv0OC1353-Comments docx
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

DATE: April 7, 2017

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/ Planning
Technician

RE: Minor Variance Application
Nitsotolis
10 Morland Crescent
Lot 75 Plan 65M3851
File NO: MV-2017-10

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow second entrance along wall facing street line. The property

in question is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-79) Zone.
Section 7.9.1.8(ii) of the Zoning By-law states not more than one entrance is permitted along
any walls facing a street line, including below grade walkouts. The Applicant is proposing a
below grade entrance adjacent to the front yard; thus requiring a Variance.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES | COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning Services: No cobjections.

Building Services: No comments.
Infrastructure and Environmental Services: No concerns.

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Alectra Utilities: No objections.

York Region: No objections.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application.
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria and
determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained,

The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained,;

The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or
structure; and,

The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the APPLICATION
in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

S o

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician





gy

Ve~ 100 John West Way
Box 1000 Town of Aurora
AUILC)R.A f‘;'g:ho'“a”" Planning and Building Services

You're in Good Company Phone: 935-727-3123 Ext. 4343
Email: Lkuk@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 29, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Lawrence Kuk, Planner, Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Paul and Karen Nitsotolis
10 Morland Crescent
Lot 75, Plan 656M-3851
File No. MV-2017-10

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended. The applicant is proposing a below grade walkout in the
front yard.

Application MV-2017-10: Section 7.9.1.8 (ii) of the Zoning By-law do not permit a below
grade entrance in the front yard, thus requiring a variance to permit a below grade
entrance in the front yard.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The -subject property is designated as “Low and Medium Density Residential” within the
Bayview Northeast Area 2B Secondary Plan. It is the intent of the “Low and Medium Density
Residential” designation is to provide predominantly at-grade housing forms such as single
detached dwellings. Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variance is
considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended, zones the subject lands as
“Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-79) Exception Zone”. The current
zoning permits one detached dwelling per lot and a second suite.

The intent of restricting entrances and below grade entrances in the front yard is to
ensure that the detached dwelling unit does not have the streetscape appearance of a
multi-unit residence. Furthermore, the restriction ensures that adequate spatial
separation between the front building face and the property line are maintained,
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minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure an adequate amount of
outdoor amenity area, and that the development is compatible with the streetscape and
surrounding area. The proposed below grade walkout in the front yard is compliant with
other provisions of the Zoning By-law. It is Planning Staff's opinion that the proposed
below grade walkout entrance will not be directly visible from the street, maintains
adequate spatial separation from the adjacent propery and is compatible and
consistent with the surrounding area.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances meet the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance will not have an adverse
effect on the residential neighbourhood character or streetscape. Staff are of the opinion
that the proposed variance is desirable and appropriate for the development and
residential use of the land. The proposed variance is considered to be compatible and
appropriate to the surrounding land uses and development.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variances constitute a desirable,
compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances will not have a negative
impact on the adjacent residential properties and surrounding neighbourhood. The proposed
below grade entrance is in keeping with the general built form of housing size on the street.
Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances are minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meet the
four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff
have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application File: MV-2017-10 (Paul
and Karen Nitsotolis).
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MEMO MAR 27 2017
DATE: March 27, 2017 RECEIVED

1

i

TO: Justin Leung, Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Patrick Ngo, Infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Nitsotolis
10 Morland Crescent
Lot 75 Plan 65M3851

Town of Aurora

Infrastructure & Environmental

Services

File: MV-2017-10

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has reviewed the above noted

application and have no concem with it,

(s

Patrick Ngo
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375

K:\Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDev\DesignDevReview\Variances\2017\MV-2017-10 10 Morand Crescent-pn.dacx





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Wednesday, April 05, 2017 2:52 PM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: April 13 COA Application Packages

Hi Justin we have no comments on any of these applications
Thanks
Jim

From: Leung, Justin
Sent: March-23-17 11:40 AM

To: McDonald, John (imedonald@cyfs.ca); developmentservices@york.ca; Ramunno, Marco; Letman, Glen; Tree, Jim;
Bazar, Afshin; Sethi, Kristal; Van Scheyndel, Janet; Mihail, Anca; Palombi, Palma

Subject: April 13 COA Application Packages

in accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA} Application packages to be heard at the April 13 COA meeting:

MV-2017-08 - Carlini - 60 Centre Street
MV-2017-09 - Payne - 63 Machell Avenue
MV-2017-10 - Nitsotolis - 10 Morland Crescent

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services
Development Planning Division
Committee of Adjustment Section
Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

jleung @aurora.ca
WWw.aurora.ca





Date:
Attention:

RE:

File No.:

Related Files:

Applicant:

Location

March 29" |, 2017
Justin Leung

Request for Comments

MV-2017-10

Paul and Karen Nitsotolis

10 Morland Cres

Stre

ream

! alectra

|

utilities





COMMENTS:

D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Appilication and have no commenis or objections to its approval
x We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval subject to the
. following comrments (attached below)

|:| We have reviewed the proposed Variance Applicaton and have the fcllowing concerns (attached below)

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review,
however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and undergraund electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra's cost for any relocation work.

References:
¢ Onfario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Ciearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition {Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Assaciation, lalest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-B77-963-6900 ext. 31297
Fax:  905-532-4401

E-mall; stephen cranley@alectrautities com
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FOUR CUBBINT COMNECTION
SYSTEM VOLTAGE
LOCATION OF WIRES,  |lspaN GUYS AND| UP TO 600V |4.15/2.4kv TO
c%ﬁD'-SST ggs COMMUNICATIONS AND 27.6/16kV 44kV
WIRES NEUTRAL | (SEE NOTE 1)
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
OVER OR ALONGSIDE ROADS,
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442cm 442cm 480cm 520cm
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES
OVER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
T0 AND 250cm 310cm 340cm 370cm
BICYCLES ONLY
O iters ool 730em 730em 760cm 810cm
SAG
ATTACHMENT "HEIGHT
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MINIMUM ATTACHMENT HEIGHT = MAXIMUM SAG CONVERSION EE.':E_
+ MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE (FROM ABOVE TABLE) METRIC | IMPERIA
+ GRADE DIFFERENCE (APPROX)
+ 0.3m (VEHICLE OR RAILWAY LOCATION) S10cm | 270
+ SNOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOCATION, SEE NOTE 3) 760em | 254
| 730cm | 24'-4"
NOTES: S20em 4"
1. THE MULTIGROUNDED SYSTEM MEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCE AS THE 600V 480¢m | 16°-0°
SYSTEM. 442cm 15°=-5"
370em | 124"
2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE ABOVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM SAG 340cm | 11 ="
CONDITIONS. T0em | 102"
3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD €22.3 No.l, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SNOW DEPTH VALUES. 230cm | 8-4
4. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD €22.3. REFERENCES
SAGS AND_TENSIONS | SECTION 02

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS
ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-24

Name

REVISION KO: R1 REVISION DATE: 2012-JAN-09

Cartificate of Approval
This consmaction Standard mests the plety
Tequiremnents of Section 4 ol Regulation 2204
Jou Crazier, P.Eng.

P.Eng. Appraval By:

201 2JAN00
Dtz

Joe Cromier
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MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARMACE MINIMUM YERTICAL CLEARANCE
UNDER WAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS |UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG CONDITIONS
VOLTAGE DIMENSION *X" DIMENSION "Y”
(SEE NOTES 1, 3 & 4) (SEE NOTES 1, 2, 4 & 5)
0-600Y AND NEUTRAL 100cm 250cm
4.16/2.4 TO 44kV 300cm 4B0em
NOIES
1. "UNDER NO CIRCUNSTANCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BEL PERMITTED TO PENETRATE THE
ENVELGPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE.
THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM OESIGN SAG.
THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UMDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWING, WHERE THE
CONDUCTOR SWING IS NOT KNOWN A HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE OF 480CM SHALL BE USED.
4. BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15M IN HEIGHT, THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE OF THE SECONDARY COWDUCTORS SHOULD BE INCREASED TO 300cm WHERE IT
IS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.
8. IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS MULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
PERSONS AND VEHICLES, THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF POWERSTREAM STANDARD 03-1
SHALL APPLY.
6. DISTRIBUTION LINES CONSTRUCTED NEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AYOID OVERHANG
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE LINES WUST BE COMSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENT TO
BUILDINGS THE APPLICABLE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL BE AT
CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM CONCUCTOR SWING AND MAXIMUM SAG. THE ABOYE CLEARANCES
ARE DESIGNED TO PREVENT PERSONS ON OR IN BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERNAL CONVERSION TABLE
MACHINERY USED IN CONJUCTION WITH A BUUDING TO COME IN CONTACT WITH " MEIRIC | IMPERIAL |
COMDUCTORS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE (APPRO%)
POSSIBLE, 480em 16"=0"
7. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA C22.3 NO.1-05 (TABLE-9). J00cm 10°=0"
250rm B'-4"
100em =4~
MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES
Certilicats of Approval

OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER
PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT
ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS)
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I.eunE, Justin

From; Eshesh, Shahinaz <Shahinaz.Eshesh@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 4:00 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Minor Variances MV-2017-08, MV-2017-09, MV-2017-10 - Aurora
Attachments: MV-2017-08 application package.pdf; MV-2017-09 application package.pdf;

MV-2017-10 application package. pdf

Hello,

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the above captioned Minor Variance applications. The
Region has no objection to the following:

e  MV-2017-08 - Carlini - 60 Centre Street
s MV-2017-09 - Payne - 63 Machell Avenue
* MV-2017-10 - Nitsotolis - 10 Morland Crescent

Regards,

Shahinaz Eshesh, B. URPI. | Associate Planner, Programs and Process Improvement,
Planning and Economic Development, Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
1-877-464-9675 ext. 71507 | shahinaz.eshesh @york.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrily, Commilment, Accountabifily, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:JLleung@aurora.ca]
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 11:40 AM

To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; gletman@®aurora.ca; jtree@aurora.ca;
ABazar@aurora.ca; KSethi@aurora.ca; jvanscheyndel@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca; PPalombi@aurora.ca
Subject: April 13 COA Application Packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA) Application packages to be heard at the April 13 COA meeting:

MV-2017-08 - Carlini - 60 Centre Street
MV-2017-09 - Payne - 63 Machell Avenue
MV-2017-10 - Nitsotolis - 10 Morland Crescent

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services
Development Planning Division
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 7,2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer to Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Marty Rokos, Planner, Planning and Building Services

RE: Deferral of Application for Minor Variance
Michael and Shelagh Carlini
60 Centre Street
Plan 107 Part Lot 17 & Part Lot B
File No. MV-2017-08

The owner has requested relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning By-
law 2213-78, as amended, to reduce minimum interior side yard setback for a detached
garage from 1.2 mto 0.1 m.

It has been identified by Building Services that additional variances may be required for
the garage. There may also be an issue with the eave of the garage encroaching onto
the adjacent property. The owner has requested that the minor variance application be
deferred.

As such, it is recommended that Minor Variance Application File MV-2017-08 be
deferred until required variance matters have been resolved. The owner will be provided
with an updated Preliminary Zoning Review and proper notice will be given in
accordance with Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

K:\Planning & Building Services\GOWCouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2017 Reports\MV-2017-08 (Carlini) deferral memo.docx





